

No. 22-13626

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND
HOUSTON COUNTY SHERIFF CULLEN TALTON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

ANNA LANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Dist.Ct. Docket No. 5:19-cv-00392-MTT

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Daniel I. Morenoff
Counsel of Record
Joseph A. Bingham
The American Civil Rights Project
P.O. Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835
dan@americancivilrightsproject.org
joe@americancivilrightsproject.org

**RULE 29(A)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND RULE 29(A)(4)(A) CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1-of-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE v

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *BOSTOCK’S* HOLDING DOES NOT APPLY 2

 II. *BOSTOCK’S REASONING* DOES APPLY AND REQUIRES
 REVERSAL..... 6

 III. THE PANEL’S ERROR COMMITS THIS COURT TO
 ANALAGOUS ERRORS ACROSS A VAST SWATH OF LAW 8

 IV. THE PANEL DECISION PUTS THIS CIRCUIT ON
 BOTH SIDES OF CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER *BOSTOCK’S*
 MEANING..... 9

 CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) ----- 10-11

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) ----- 2, 7, 10-11

Bostock v. Clayton Co.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) ----- 1-11

Dep't. of Educ. v. La.,
2024 U.S. LEXIS 2983 (2024)-----10

Grimm v. Gloucester Co. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) -----10

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
84 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) -----10

Lange v. Houston Cnty.,
101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024)-----3, 11

Lange v. Houston Cnty.,
608 F.Supp.3d 1340 (M.D. Ga. 2022)----- 3, 4

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17600 (6th Cir. 2024) -----10

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act -----10

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972----- 1, 10-11

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964----- 1-3, 5-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association. (2013),
*Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of
Mental Disorders* (5th ed.). Washington, DC: Author ----- 5

Dep’t of Justice Br. in
Tenn. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Educ.,
6th Cir. Case No.: 22-5807, Dkt. 27, pp. 6-8 (Dec. 15, 2022) ----- 1

Dist. Ct. Dkt. 155-1 ----- 5

World Health Organization. (2022),
6C21 and 6C2Z. *ICD-11: International classification of diseases* (11th
revision). <https://icd.who.int/> ----- 5

REGULATIONS

34 CFR 106, 88 Fed. Reg. 22860 (Apr. 13, 2023) ----- 1

34 CFR 106, 89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024) ----- 1
